

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

_____	)	
ANDREW R. PERRONG,	)	
on behalf of himself and	)	
all other similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:18-cv-000712-GMS
	)	
LIBERTY POWER CORP, L.L.C.,	)	CLASS ACTION
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**BRIEF-OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH  
RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AND PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S  
COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTS .....	1
III.	ARGUMENT .....	3
A.	Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss under FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6) Should be Granted Because the Relevant Portion of the TCPA Is Unconstitutional .....	3
1.	Laws that Regulate the Content of Speech are Presumptively Unconstitutional .....	4
2.	The Content-Based Prohibitions Addressed in <i>Reed</i> Do not Depend Upon the Purpose for the Law .....	5
3.	Laws that Only Ban Certain Speakers or Only Ban Certain Ideas Do not Make a Content-Based Law Constitutional .....	5
4.	The TCPA Is a Content-Based Statute .....	6
5.	The TCPA Does Not Survive the Required Strict Scrutiny Examination.....	8
6.	Other Court Decisions that Have Considered the TCPA Have Failed to Fully Consider the Discriminatory Treatment of Protected Speech .....	11
B.	In the Alternative, Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss under FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1) Should be Granted Because the Plaintiff Does not Have Standing for Injunctive Relief.....	12
1.	Legal Standard for Permanent Injunctive Relief.....	12
2.	Legal Standard for Mootness .....	15
3.	Plaintiff Received One, Misdialed Telephone Call and There is No Likelihood of Future Harm.....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants v. Sessions</i> , No. 5:16-CV-252-D, 2018 WL 1474075, at *1 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 26, 2018) .....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) .....	3
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 806, 810 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Bank v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-584, 2014 WL 1883586, at *2 (E.D.N.Y. May 12, 2014) .....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) .....	3
<i>Blanciak v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 690, 699 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 790–91 (2011) .....	3
<i>Brown v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.</i> , 350 F.3d 338, 343 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399, 405 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	7, 10
<i>California v. San Pablo &amp; Tulare R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308, 314 (1893) .....	15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455, 461 (1980) .....	3
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9, 12 (1992) .....	15
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410, 429 (1993) .....	5
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213, 1219 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 340 (2010) .....	6, 8, 11
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410, 429 (1993) .....	5, 6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 105 (1983) .....	12
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606, 609 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm. v. British American Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135, 142 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211, 1220 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	13
<i>Conover v. Montemuro</i> , 477 F.2d 1073, 1085 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	13
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530, 537 (1980) .....	6
<i>Edwards v. Emperor’s Garden Rest.</i> , 122 Nev. 317, 325–26, 130 P.3d 1280, 1285 (2006) .....	14
<i>Ford v. Reynolds</i> , 167 Fed. App’x. 248, 249 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , 825 F.3d 149, 160 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	4, 7, 8, 11
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. Inc v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469, 476 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 185 (2000) .....	13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, 487 (1988) .....	9
<i>Goode v. Warden Curran Fromhold Corr. Facility</i> , 669 F. App’x 622, 623 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Gould Electronics Inc. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 169, 176 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Gresham v. Rutledge</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 965, 972 (E.D. Ark. 2016) .....	7
<i>Hamilton v. Voxeo Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 3:07-CV-404, 2009 WL 1868541, at *3 (S.D. Ohio June 25, 2009) .....	14
<i>Hudson v. Robinson</i> , 678 F.2d 462, 465 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lacey Twp.</i> , 772 F.2d 1103, 1108 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1406, 1409 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Lary v. Trinity Physician Fin. &amp; Ins. Servs.</i> , 780 F.3d 1101, 1107 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	14

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343, 358 n.6 (1996).....	13
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 964, 974 (3d Cir. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>McNair v. Synapse Grp. Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 213, 223 (3d Cir. 2012).....	13, 17
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651, 653 (1895).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478, 482 (1982) .....	17
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353, 364 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>New Jersey Tpk. Auth. v. Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light</i> , 772 F.2d 25, 31 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244, 246 (1971) .....	15
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, 495–96 (1974) .....	17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815, 832, 119 S. Ct. 2295, 2308 (1999).....	16
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424, 430 (1976) .....	16
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 95 (1972).....	4
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486, 496 (1969) .....	15
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 395 (1992).....	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218, 2232 (2015).....	passim
<i>Richardson v. Bledsoe</i> , 829 F.3d 273, 278 (3d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 801, 807 (2d Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Sherard v. Berks Cty.</i> , 576 F. App’x 66, 69 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105, 115 (1991))4,	
5	
<i>Susinno v. Work Out World, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-5881-PGS, 2017 WL 5798643, at *1 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2017) .....	12
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311, 326 [] (1928).....	12
<i>Toll Bros. v. Twp. of Readington</i> , 555 F.3d 131, 139 n.5 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>TSMC Tech., Inc. v. Zond, LLC</i> , No. CV 14-721-LPS-CJB, 2015 WL 661364, at *2 (D. Del. Feb. 13, 2015) .....	12
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Hunter Wise Commodities, LLC</i> , 749 F.3d 967, 974 (11th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkinson v. PA. Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 473 F.3d 506, 512 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388, 396 (1980) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 113, 116 (1920).....	15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498, 518 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 533 F.3d 218, 233 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629, 633 (1953).....	12
<i>Woods v. Wolfe</i> , 182 F.2d 516, 517 (3d Cir. 1950).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	2, 7, 10, 11
<b>Rules</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6).....	3
<b>Regulations</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(1).....	17
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. ART III, § 2.....	15
U.S. CONST. ART. III, § 2, CL. 1.....	15

U.S. CONST., AMDT. 1 .....	4
<b>Publications</b>	
Pub. L. 102-243.....	9
Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584, 587 (2015).....	6
